

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
APPELLATE SIDE CRIMINAL JURISDICTION**

CR. APPEAL NO. 434 OF 2016

Amit Amrut Patel And AnrAPPELLANT

V/S

The Union Of India And AnrRESPONDENT

Mr. Niranjan Mundargi a/w. Ms. Keral Mehta, Mr. Vikram
Sutaria, Rishabh D. Singh and Leepika B. Rasiwasia for the
Appellants.

Mr. Ashwin Thool a/w Mr. Ayush Singh for the
Respondent-UoI.

Mr. Gauri Rao, APP for the Respondent-State.

(For Part heard)

CORAM : HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE M. S. KARNIK &
HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE S. M. MODAK, JJ

DATE : 18th April, 2026

P.C. :

S. O. to 24/04/2026 .

(FOR REGISTRAR JUDICIAL - I)